Ajarfor (2016) 

indicated that about 4000 Ghanaian seafarers were unemployed as of 2016, due to the 

unavailability of Ghanaian-flagged merchant vessels. 

Problem statement 

The Ghana Maritime Authority also noted in a press briefing in 2021 that about one 

thousand, one hundred and eighty-nine (1,189) Ghanaian seafarers were employed under 

an MoU with London and Brunei (Anaadem, 2022). On top of it all, the country’s registration 

process is being condemned by shipowners for being hostile, especially to incoming 

shipowners because of its bureaucratic nature and cost (Afful, 2016).